

No. 08-322

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
NUMBER ONE,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL RIGHTS AND THE LCCR
EDUCATION FUND *ET AL.* AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

WILLIAM L. TAYLOR
2000 M ST., N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 659-5565

LISA M. BORNSTEIN
LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE
ON CIVIL RIGHTS
1629 K St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-3311

MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN
(Counsel of record)
STEPHEN J. POLLAK
JOHN TOWNSEND RICH
ETHAN Z. DAVIS
CHRISTOPHER D. JACKSON
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 25, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
POSITION OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. History Shows That Gains in Minority Political Participation Can Be Reversed If the Political Branches and the Courts Fail To Vigilantly Protect Them.	9
II. Congress’s Determination That the Special Protections of § 5 Are Still Necessary in Covered Jurisdictions Is Reasonable and Entitled to the Highest Level of Deference.	16
A. Congress’s Factual Findings and Predictive Judgments About the Extent of Voting Discrimination and the Continued Need for § 5 Are Entitled to Substantial Deference.	18
B. Giving Congress’s Findings the Deference to Which They Are Entitled, the Decision To Extend § 5 Was Reasonable.....	21
1. Racially Polarized Voting Patterns	22
2. Attorney General Objections, Requests for More Information and Withdrawals of Submissions.....	23
3. Section 5 Enforcement Actions	25

4. Judicial Preclearance Actions.....	25
5. Extent of § 2 Litigation in Covered Jurisdictions	26
6. Appointment of Federal Observers	27
III. Case-by-Case Litigation Under § 2 Is Not a Sufficient Safeguard Against Voting Discrimination.	28
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: List of LCCR Member Organizations	
APPENDIX B: Additional Signatories	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , No. 07-689 (Mar. 9, 2009)	3,6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4, 19
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	32, 33
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	31
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	9
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Mukasey</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2008)	26
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	30
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	7, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	7, 12,13, 14
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876)	7, 12, 13, 14
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10
U.S. Const. amend. XV	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES:	
Act of Feb. 28, 1871, ch. 99, 16 Stat. 433	10

Enforcement Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 140....	7, 10, 12, 13
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthoriza- tion and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577:	
§ 2(b)(1), 120 Stat. 577.....	6
§ 2(b)(3), 120 Stat. 577.....	22
§ 2(b)(4)(A), 120 Stat. 577.....	23, 25
§ 2(b)(4)(B), 120 Stat. 577.....	26
§ 2(b)(4)(C), 120 Stat. 578.....	26
§ 2(b)(5), 120 Stat. 578.....	27
§ 2(b)(7), 120 Stat. 578.....	17
§ 2(b)(9), 120 Stat. 578.....	17, 28
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437, as amended:	
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8, 42 U.S.C. § 1973f.....	27

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

<i>Extension of the Voting Rights Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Civil and Constitu- tional Rights of the House Comm. on the Ju- diciary, 97th Cong. (1981).....</i>	16
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act's Tempo- rary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views From the Field: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	20

<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options After LULAC v. Perry: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	20
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)	20, 23
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Preclearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	20, 30
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act—History, Scope and Purpose: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	30, 31, 32
152 CONG. REC. H5207 (daily ed. July 13, 2006)	21
152 CONG. REC. S8012 (daily ed. July 20, 2006)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Federal Judicial Ctr., <i>2003-2004 District Court Case Weighting Study: Final Report to the Subcomm. on Judicial Statistics of the Comm. on Judicial Res. of the Judicial Conference of the United States (2005)</i>	30
ERIC FONER, <i>RECONSTRUCTION: AMERICA'S UNFINISHED REVOLUTION (1988)</i>	10, 11, 13, 14
WILLIAM GILLETTE, <i>RETREAT FROM RECONSTRUCTION 1869-1879 (1979)</i>	14
BERNARD GROFMAN ET AL., <i>MINORITY REPRESENTATION AND THE QUEST FOR VOTING EQUALITY (1992)</i>	9, 12, 31

LEANNA KEITH, THE COLFAX MASSACRE (2008) ..13,	15
MICHAEL J. KLARMAN, FROM JIM CROW TO CIVIL RIGHTS: THE SUPREME COURT AND THE STRUGGLE FOR RACIAL EQUALITY (2004)	10, 12
CHARLES LANE, THE DAY FREEDOM DIED: THE COLFAX MASSACRE, THE SUPREME COURT, AND THE BETRAYAL OF RECONSTRUCTION (2008)	13
1 GEORGE SANTAYANA, THE LIFE OF REASON; OR THE PHASES OF HUMAN PROGRESS (1917)	9
RICHARD M. VALELLY, THE TWO RECONSTRUC- TIONS: THE STRUGGLE FOR BLACK ENFRAN- CHISEMENT (2004).....	9, 12
2 CHARLES WARREN, THE SUPREME COURT IN UNITED STATES HISTORY (1922)	14
